## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM868473

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in IP Recorded at R/F 7225/0736	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		01/16/2024	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Infinidat Ltd.
Street Address:	9 Hamenofim Street
City:	Hertzliya
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	46725
Entity Type:	Company: ISRAEL

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3983192	INFINIDAT

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

312.862.3135 Phone:

Email: barbara.siepka@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Barbara M. Siepka Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55656-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barbara M. Siepka
SIGNATURE:	/Barbara M. Siepka/
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 20**

source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page1.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page2.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page3.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008317 FRAME: 0442

900828367

source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page5.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page6.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page7.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page8.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page9.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page10.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page11.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page12.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page13.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page14.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page15.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page16.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page17.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page18.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page19.tif source=(29626488.1)Infinidat - IP Security Interest Release - Fully Executed (01.16.24)#page20.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008317 FRAME: 0443

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of 1/16/2024 ("Effective Date") by the Lenders (as hereinafter defined) to the Borrower (as hereinafter defined). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Documents (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, in connection with (i) that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement by and among INFINIDAT LTD ("ISR Borrower"), INFINIDAT EUROPE LTD. ("UK Borrower"), and INFINIDAT, INC., ("US Borrower" and, collectively with ISR Borrower and UK Borrower, "Borrower") and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a division of FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY ("Bank"), dated as of March 14, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemental or otherwise modified, the "SVB Loan and Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Loan Agreement by and among Borrower, KREOS CAPITAL VI (EXPERT FUND) LP ("Kreos VI") and KREOS CAPITAL 2020 OPPORTUNITY L.P. ("Kreos 2020" and, together with Kreos VI, "Kreos"; Kreos and Bank, collectively, the "Lenders"), dated as of March 18, 2021, as amended on March 14, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemental or otherwise modified, the "Kreos Loan Agreement" and, together with the SVB Loan and Security Agreement and additional security documents between Borrower and Kreos dated as of March 14, 2022, the "Loan Documents"), wherein Borrower granted to Lenders a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to, and under the assets of Borrower;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Documents, that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 14, 2022 was entered into by Borrower and the Lenders, which amended and restated that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated March 18, 2021 that was entered into by Borrower and the Lenders to record the security interest with respect to the Intellectual Property of Borrower, including those items set forth on Schedule A hereto and that was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 18, 2021, at Reel 7225 Frame 0736 and at Reel 55653 Frame 0854 (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, Borrower requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Intellectual Property Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lenders hereby state as follows:

1. Release of Security Interests: Each Lender hereby (i) terminates the Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement and releases and re-assigns to ISR Borrower and US Borrower, respectively any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably requested by ISR Borrower and US Borrower to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to ISR Borrower and US Borrower, respectively; and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Lender's rights under the Loan Documents with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral. For the avoidance of doubt, the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008317 FRAME: 0444

- aforementioned release shall not affect the security interests granted to Kreos with respect to the Intellectual Property of Borrower under any other agreement between Kreos and the Borrower.
- 2. <u>Authorization</u>: Each Lender hereby authorizes and directs the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as well as the intellectual property offices of any other jurisdictions where any Collateral is registered, to release the above-referenced Security Interests.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>: At the request and sole expense of ISR Borrower or US Borrower, the Lenders shall execute and deliver to the ISR Borrower or US Borrower, as applicable, their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, any such additional documents as ISR Borrower or US Borrower may reasonably request to evidence and more fully and effectively effectuate the termination and release of the Security Interests.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

## **BANK:**

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY

Docusigned by:

(Unistoplur Lean

Name:Christopher Leary Title: Managing Director

#### **KREOS:**

KREOS CAPITAL VI (EXPERT FUND)

LP

DocuSigned by:

By: Mark Collins

Title: Director

KREOS CAPITAL 2020 OPPORTUNITY L.P.

L.F.

DocuSigned by:

Mark Collins

Name:

Title: Director

# SCHEDULE A

# **Trademarks**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
INFINIDAT	3,983,192	June 28, 2011
INFINIDAT (+42)	6,213,650	January 30, 2020
NFINIDAT LOGO IN COLORS	4,561,887	July 8, 2014
INFINIBOX	4,619,085	October 14, 2014
INFINIRAID	4,561,886	July 8, 2014
STORING THE FUTURE	4,561,894	July 8, 2014
INFINIVERSE	4,953,545	May 10, 2016
INFINISNAP	5,029,316	August 30, 2016
INFINIMETRIX	5,029,317	August 30, 2016
INFINISHELL	5,029,315	August 30, 2016
INFINISAFE	5,677,393	February 19, 2019
INFINIGUARD	5,893,845	October 29, 2019
INFINISYNC	5,893,846	October 29, 2019
NEUTRIX CLOUD	5,893,852	October 29, 2019
INFINIBOX FLX	6,071,772	June 9, 2020
INFINIGU ARD FLX	6,207,876	May 5, 2019
INFINID AT (Stylized B & W)	6,213,733	February 5, 2020
SCALE TO WIN	6,202,936	November 24, 2020

# **Patents**

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
HIT-BASED ALLOCATION OF QUOTAS OF A CACHE SPACE OF A CACHE MEMORY	10884934	July 1, 2019
GAUGE FOR MONITORING INSTANCES OF A STORAGE SYSTEM EVENT	10782650	September 22, 2020
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT BASED MANAGEMENT OF PENDING ACCESS REQUESTS	10698619	June 30, 2020
CLUSTERED DISK ERROR RECOVERY	10698779	June 30, 2020
Service level agreement based Management of a pre-cache module	10534712	January 14, 2020
COMPRESSION CONTROL BASED ON COMPRESSION RATIO ESTIMATION	10521399	December 31, 2019
DATA PROTECTION	10503645	December 10, 2019
RESOLVING PATH STATE CONFLICTS IN INTERNET SMALL COMPUTER SYSTEM INTERFACES	10523766	December 31, 2019
SHARED LAYERED PHYSICAL SPACE	10430087	October 1, 2019
REPLICATING A STORAGE ENTITY STORED IN A GIVEN STORAGE SYSTEM TO MULTIPLE OTHER STORAGE SYSTEMS	10437508	October 8, 2019

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
COMPARISON OF FILE SYSTEM SNAPSHOTS STORED IN A REMOTE STORAGE SYSTEM USING A NETWORK FILE SYSTEM COMMAND	10437787	October 8, 2019
SYSTEM, METHOD AND A NON- TRANSITORY COMPUTER READABLE MEDIUM FOR REDUCTION OF CONSUMPTION OF STORAGE SYSTEM RESOURCES	10168916	January 1, 2019
SYNCHRONIZING CONTROL NODES AND A RECOVERY FROM A FAILURE OF A PRIMARY CONTROL NODE OF A STORAGE SYSTEM	10067843	September 4, 2018
HASH BASED READ AND WRITE OPERATIONS IN A STORAGE SYSTEM	9965482	May 8, 2018
HASH BASED DE-DUPLICATION IN A STORAGE SYSTEM	9858300	January 2, 2018
CONNECTIVITY ANALYSIS AND A MASS STORAGE SYSTEM CAPABLE OF CONNECTIVITY ANALYSIS	9838475	December 5, 2017

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
Grid storage system and method of operating thereof	8443137	May 14, 2013
Method and system for reducing power consumption in an emergency shutdown situation	8453000	May 28, 2013
System and method of storage optimization	8458145	June 4, 2013
Grid storage system and method of operating thereof	8495291	February 11, 2010
Concurrent access to a single disk track by combining reads and writes to a disk with a mask		June 18, 2013
Virtualized Storage System and Method of Operating Thereof	8495295	June 23, 2013

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
Cache eviction according to data hit ratio and service level agreement	9798665	October 24, 2017
SECURING PEER ZONING	9811358	November 7, 2017
WRITING PAGES TO A STORAGE SYSTEM	9727486	August 8, 2017
Decompression of a compressed data unit	9729168	August 8, 2017
FLOW CONTROL IN REMOTE REPLICATION	9712617	July 18, 2017
RESYNCHRONIZATION OF A REMOTE STORAGE SITE AFTER REPLICATION FAILURE	9710189	July 18, 2017

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
AUTOMATIC FAILOVER AND FAILBACK BETWEEN PRIMARY AND SECONDARY STORAGE SYSTEMS	9703649	July 11, 2017
Cloud storage arrangement and method of operating thereof	9645943	May 9, 2017
HIGH SPEED ASYNCHRONOUS REMOTE MIRRORING	9614909	April 4, 2017
SNAPSHOT MANAGEMENT USING EXTENDED DATA UNITS	9612770	April 4, 2017
SYSTEM, METHOD AND A NON- TRANSITORY COMPUTER READABLE MEDIUM FOR PROTECTING SNAPSHOTS	9612913	April 4, 2017
SYSTEM, METHOD AND A NON- TRANSITORY COMPUTER READABLE MEDIUM FOR TRANSACTION AWARE SNAPSHOT	9569122	February 14, 2017

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
TEMPORARY CACHE MEMORY EVICTION	9542318	January 10, 2017
SCALABLE PROTECTION SCHEMI FOR PROTECTING DESTAGED DATA UNITS	E9471429	October 18, 2016
FILESYSTEM MANAGEMENT	9411526	August 9, 2016
A SYSTEM OF MANAGING REMOTE RESOURCES	9405484	August 2, 2016
Storage system and method of operating thereof	9383942	July 5, 2016
MANAGING VOLUME UPDATES RECEIVED DURING AN EXECUTION OF A VOLUME MIGRATION PROCESS	9372631	June 21, 2016

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
System and method for managing filesystem objects	9317511	April 19, 2016
STORAGE SYSTEM AND A METHOD FOR ALLOCATING DISK DRIVES TO REDUNDANCY ARRAY OF INDEPENDENT DISKS	9304713	April 5, 2016
Storage system capable of managing a plurality of snapshot families and method of operating thereof	9311016	November 27, 2013
Storage system and method of operating thereof	9311015	November 27, 2013
Storage system and methods of mapping addresses of snapshot families	9311014	September 25, 2013
A STORAGE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ACCESSING LOGICAL VOLUMES	9311019	April 12, 2016

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
System and method for maintaining consistency among metadata elements of filesystem's logical objects	9286320	March 15, 2016
MANAGING PHYSICAL RESOURCES OF A STORAGE SYSTEM	9244778	January 26, 2016
LAYERED FAILURE PROTECTION SCHEME FOR PROTECTING DESTAGED DATA UNITS	9229812	January 5, 2016
System, method and a non-transitory computer readable medium for a prefetch operation	9223706	December 29, 2015
Method of migrating stored data and system thereof	9223502	December 29, 2015
PRE-FETCHING IN A STORAGE SYSTEM	9189407	November 17, 2015

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
Storage system and method of operating thereof	9158637	October 13, 2015
STORAGE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING ENERGY CONSUMPTION	9152332	October 6, 2015
STORAGE SYSTEM CAPABLE OF MANAGING A PLURALITY OF SNAPSHOT FAMILIES AND METHOD OF SNAPSHOT FAMILY BASED READ	9146877	September 29, 2015
Method of operating a storage disk drive and a storage system thereof	9147081	September 29, 2015
MANAGING READ OPERATIONS, WRITE OPERATIONS AND EXTENT CHANGE OPERATIONS	9104325	August 11, 2015
SOLID STATE DRIVE CACHE RECOVERY IN A CLUSTERED STORAGE SYSTEM	9086991	July 21, 2015

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR HOST ENABLED MANAGEMENT IN A STORAGE SYSTEM	9087201	July 21, 2015
Destaging cached data m multiple recurrences in a storage system	9087006	July 21, 2015
System and methods for managing storage space allocation	9086820	July 21, 2015
Multipath storage system and method of operating thereof	9021232	April 28, 2015
System, method and a non-transitory computer readable medium for read throtling	9003112	April 7, 2015
Storage System with Reduced Energy Consumption	8938582	June 30, 2011

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
SYSTEM, METHOD AND COMPUTER READABLE MEDIUM FOR EFFIEICNT SNAPSHOT- BASED MIRRORING OPERATIONS	8938426	January 20, 2015
System, Method And Non-Transitory Computer Readable Medium For Compressing Genetic Information	8937564	January 20, 2015
HANDLING ENCLOSURE UNAVAILABILITY IN A STORAGE SYSTEM	8930663	January 6, 2015
LOGICAL OBJECT DELETION	8924664	December 30, 2014
VIRTUALIZED STORAGE SYSTEM AND METHOD OF OPERA TING THEREOF	8918619	December 23, 2014
Storage System with Reduced Energy Consumption	8868856	October 21, 2014

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
Virtualized mass storage system and method of operating thereof	8868970	October 21, 2014
Dynamic, prioritized resource allocation in a storage system	8874873	October 28, 2014
Mass storage system and methods of controlling resources thereof	8856484	October 7, 2014
Avoiding duplication of data units in a cache memory of a storage system	8856443	October 7, 2014
Method of migrating stored data and system thereof	8856191	July 10, 2014
SYSTEM, METHOD AND A NON- TRANSITORY COMPUTER READABLE MEDIUM FOR CREATING A WARRANTED SNAPSHOT	8856471	October 7, 2014

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
Automatic disk power-cycle	8839026	September 16, 2014
METHOD OF ALLOCATING RAID GROUP MEMBERS IN A MASS STORAGE SYSTEM	8838889	September 16, 2014
Mass data storage system and method of operating thereof	8788755	July 22, 2014
Virtualized storage system and method of operating thereof	8788754	August 11, 2011
Grid storage system and method of operating thereof	8769197	July 1, 2014
System and method of storage optimization	8688908	April 1, 2014

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
Mass Storage System and Method of Operating Thereof	8688935	April 1, 2014
A Method For Managing Volumes/Snapshots In Pools Of External Virtual Memory	8645659	February 4, 2014
METHOD OF MIGRATING STORED DATA AND SYSTEM THEREOF	8577836	November 5, 2013
System and method for uncovering data errors	8589726	November 19, 2013
A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ACCESSING DATA IN AN EXTERNAL VIRTUAL MEMORY	8539172	September 17, 2013
Storage System with Reduced Energy Consumption	8555029	August 11, 2011

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
Virtualized Storage System and Method of Operating Thereof	8539193	September 17, 2013
Virtualized Storage System and Method of Operating Thereof	8452922	May 28, 2013
Grid storage system and method of operating thereof	8078906	December 13, 2011
Mass Storage System and Method of Operating Thereof	8255637	August 28, 2012
Automatic client-server code generator	8280950	February 3, 2010
Clustering Based on activity patterns	16/255884	January 3, 2019

Description	Reg./ App. No.	Reg./ App. Date
SELF-TUNING CACHE	15985850	May 22, 2018
ACCESSING A BLOCK BASED VOLUME AS A FILE BASED VOLUME	14846859	September 7, 2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 008317 FRAME: 0463